

Disclosure Statement Pursuant to the Pink Basic Disclosure Guidelines

MC Endeavors, Inc.

A Nevada Corporation

33865 Mariana Unit C
Dana Point, CA 92629

800-831-8779

www.room21media.com

info@room21media.com

SIC: 7370

Quarterly Report
For the Period Ending: March 31, 2019
(the "Reporting Period")

As of March 31, 2019, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

575,739,837

As of December 31, 2018, the number of shares outstanding of our Common Stock was:

510,739,837

Indicate by check mark whether the company is a shell company (as defined in Rule 405 of the Securities Act of 1933 and Rule 12b-2 of the Exchange Act of 1934):

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether the company's shell status has changed since the previous reporting period:

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

Indicate by check mark whether a Change in Control¹ of the company has occurred over this reporting period:

Yes: ☐

No: ☒

¹ "Change in Control" shall mean any events resulting in:

(i) Any "person" (as such term is used in Sections 13(d) and 14(d) of the Exchange Act) becoming the "beneficial owner" (as defined in Rule 13d-3 of the Exchange Act), directly or indirectly, of securities of the Company representing fifty percent (50%) or more of the total voting power represented by the Company's then outstanding voting securities;

(ii) The consummation of the sale or disposition by the Company of all or substantially all of the Company's assets;

(iii) A change in the composition of the Board occurring within a two (2)-year period, as a result of which fewer than a majority of the directors are directors immediately prior to such change; or

(iv) The consummation of a merger or consolidation of the Company with any other corporation, other than a merger or consolidation which would result in the voting securities of the Company outstanding immediately prior thereto continuing to represent (either by remaining outstanding or by being converted into voting securities of the surviving entity or its parent) at least fifty percent (50%) of the total voting power represented by the voting securities of the Company or such surviving entity or its parent outstanding immediately after such merger or consolidation.

1) Name of the issuer and its predecessors (if any)

In answering this item, please also provide any names used by predecessor entities in the past five years and the dates of the name changes.

No name changes in the past five years.

Date and state (or jurisdiction) of incorporation (also describe any changes to incorporation since inception, if applicable)
Please also include the issuer's current standing in its state of incorporation (e.g. active, default, inactive):

MC Endeavors, Inc. was originally incorporated on May 22, 2001 as Mees Masonry Corporation.
On October 18, 2010 the Company changed names to MC Endeavors, Inc.

Current Standing in Nevada is Active

Has the issuer or any of its predecessors ever been in bankruptcy, receivership, or any similar proceeding in the past five years?

Yes: ☒ No: ☐

2) Security Information

Trading symbol: MSMY
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Common
CUSIP: 552681108
Par or stated value: \$0.001

Total shares authorized: 1,000,000,000 as of date: March 31, 2019
Total shares outstanding: 575,739,837 as of date: March 31, 2019
Number of shares in the Public Float²: 315,990,000 as of date: March 31, 2019
Total number of shareholders of record: 56 as of date: March 31, 2019

Additional class of securities (if any):

Trading symbol: N/A
Exact title and class of securities outstanding: Preferred Stock
CUSIP: N/A
Par or stated value: \$0.001
Total shares authorized: 30,000,000 as of date: March 31, 2019
Total shares outstanding: 20,000,001 as of date: March 31, 2019

Transfer Agent

Name: Action Stock Transfer
Phone: (801) 274-1088
Email: action@actionstocktransfer.com

Is the Transfer Agent registered under the Exchange Act?³ Yes: ☒ No: ☐

Describe any trading suspension orders issued by the SEC concerning the issuer or its predecessors:

² "Public Float" shall mean the total number of unrestricted shares not held directly or indirectly by an officer, director, any person who is the beneficial owner of more than 10 percent of the total shares outstanding (a "control person"), or any affiliates thereof, or any immediate family members of officers, directors and control persons.

³ To be included in the Pink Current Information tier, the transfer agent must be registered under the Exchange Act.

None.

List any stock split, stock dividend, recapitalization, merger, acquisition, spin-off, or reorganization either currently anticipated or that occurred within the past 12 months:

None.

3) Issuance History

The goal of this section is to provide disclosure with respect to each event that resulted in any direct changes to the total shares outstanding of any class of the issuer's securities **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Disclosure under this item shall include, in chronological order, all offerings and issuances of securities, including debt convertible into equity securities, whether private or public, and all shares or any other securities or options to acquire such securities issued for services. Using the tabular format below, please describe these events.

A. Changes to the Number of Outstanding Shares

Check this box to indicate there were no changes to the number of outstanding shares within the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent periods: ☐

Number of Shares outstanding as of <u>December 31, 2016</u>		Opening Balance: Common: <u>25,000,000⁽¹⁾</u> Preferred: <u>0</u>		*Right-click the rows below and select "Insert" to add rows as needed.					
Date of Transaction	Transaction type (e.g. new issuance, cancellation, shares returned to treasury)	Number of Shares Issued (or cancelled)	Class of Securities	Value of shares issued (\$/per share) at Issuance	Were the shares issued at a discount to market price at the time of issuance? (Yes/No)	Individual/ Entity Shares were issued to (entities must have individual with voting / investment control disclosed).	Reason for share issuance (e.g. for cash or debt conversion) OR Nature of Services Provided (if applicable)	Restricted or Unrestricted as of this filing?	Exemption or Registration Type?
<u>08/21/2017</u>	<u>New Issuance</u> ⁽¹⁾	<u>375,000,000⁽¹⁾</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>John Stippick⁽¹⁾</u>	<u>Share exchange for acquisition of Room 21 Media, Inc.⁽¹⁾</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Section 4(a)(2)</u>
<u>09/19/2017</u>	<u>Reverse Acquisition Adjustment</u> ⁽²⁾	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>Preferred Stock</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>Existing shares in MC Endeavor, recapitalized at point of acquisition of Room 21 Media, Inc. and are not a new share issuance. Adjustment for accounting purposes, pursuant to ASC 805 –</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>

							<u>Business Combinations⁽²⁾</u>		
<u>09/19/2017</u>	<u>Reverse Acquisition Adjustment⁽²⁾</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>Special 2017 Series A Preferred</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>Existing shares in MC Endeavor, recapitalized at point of acquisition of Room 21 Media, Inc. and are not a new share issuance. Adjustment for accounting purposes, pursuant to ASC 805 – Business Combinations⁽²⁾</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>09/19/2017</u>	<u>Reverse Acquisition Adjustment⁽²⁾</u>	<u>348,882,694</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>Existing shares in MC Endeavor, recapitalized at point of acquisition of Room 21 Media, Inc. and are not a new share issuance. Adjustment for accounting purposes, pursuant to ASC 805 – Business Combinations⁽²⁾</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>02/05/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>21,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.0087</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Macallan Capital – controlled by Richard Centano</u>	<u>Issued for consulting services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Section 4(a)(2)</u>
<u>03/19/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>12,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.004</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Mike Georgakakos</u>	<u>Issued for \$48,000 cash</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Rule 506 of Regulation D</u>
<u>05/02/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.009</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Yossef Kader</u>	<u>Issued for consulting services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Rule 506 of Regulation D</u>
<u>05/02/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>4,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.008</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Paul Smith</u>	<u>Issued for consulting services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Section 4(a)(2)</u>
<u>05/17/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>1,200,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.004</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Chuck MacGregor</u>	<u>Issued for \$4,800 cash</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Rule 506 of Regulation D</u>

<u>06/22/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>1,800,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.008</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Lisa and Steve Mingear</u>	<u>Issued for \$14,400 cash</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Rule 506 of Regulation D</u>
<u>06/25/2018</u>	<u>Cancellation</u>	<u>(306,000,000)</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>Shares cancelled and returned to the Company by John Stippick</u>	<u>N/A</u>	<u>N/A</u>
<u>07/12/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>6,857,143</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.007</u>	<u>Yes</u>	<u>Mike Georgakakos</u>	<u>\$19,980 cash received on issuance and \$28,020 subscription receivable.</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Rule 506 of Regulation D</u>
<u>09/30/2018</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>1,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.0038</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Ronald Myroniuk</u>	<u>Shares issued for consulting services</u>	<u>Restricted</u>	<u>Section 4(a)(2)</u>
<u>02/25/2019</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>1,500,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.00175</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Continuation Capital Inc. - controlled by Paul Winkle</u>	<u>\$2,625 cash received on issuance</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>03/13/2019</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>10,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.00175</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Continuation Capital Inc. - controlled by Paul Winkle</u>	<u>\$17,500 cash received on issuance</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>03/19/2019</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>20,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.00175</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Continuation Capital Inc. - controlled by Paul Winkle</u>	<u>\$35,000 cash received on issuance</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
<u>03/22/2019</u>	<u>New Issuance</u>	<u>33,500,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>\$0.00175</u>	<u>No</u>	<u>Continuation Capital Inc. - controlled by Winkle</u>	<u>\$58,625 cash received on issuance</u>	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Regulation A</u>
Shares Outstanding on <u>March 31, 2019:</u>	<u>Ending Balance:</u> Common: <u>575,739,837</u> Preferred: <u>20,000,001</u>								

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

(1) On September 19, 2017 – 400,000,000 common shares were issued to the sole shareholder of Room 21 Media, Inc. (“Room 21”), John Stippick, in a change of control / share exchange transaction. Due to reverse acquisition accounting (see below), the Company is required to prorate these shares over the initial issuance dates of when Room 21 issued their common equity. Therefore, for accounting purposes these 400 million shares issued on September 19, 2017, are reflected as 25,000,000 shares issued on inception of Room 21 on November 9, 2016 and 375,000,000 shares issued on August 21, 2017.

(2) On September 19, 2017, the Company acquired Room 21 Media, Inc., resulting in a change of control. The acquisition was treated as a reverser acquisition, for accounting purposes (ASC 805 – Business Combinations), as disclosed in our financial statements included elsewhere in this annual report and included below:

Share Exchange and Reorganization

On September 19, 2017 (the “Effective Date”), Room 21 Media, Inc. merged into MC Endeavors, Inc. and became a 100% subsidiary of MC Endeavors, Inc. Furthermore, the Company entered into and closed on a share exchange agreement with Room 21 Media, Inc. and its shareholders.

Pursuant to the terms of the share exchange agreement, MC Endeavors, Inc. issued 400,000,000 shares of its newly issued common stock and one (1) share of Special 2017 Series A Preferred Stock to the shareholders of Room 21 Media, Inc. in exchange for 32,000,000 shares of Room 21 Media, Inc.’s common stock, representing 100% of its issued and outstanding common stock, and as a result of the share exchange agreement, Room 21 Media, Inc. became a wholly owned subsidiary of MC Endeavors, Inc.

Recapitalization

For financial accounting purposes, this transaction was treated as a reverse acquisition by Room 21 Media, Inc., and resulted in a recapitalization with Room 21 Media, Inc. being the accounting acquirer and MC Endeavors, Inc. as the acquired company. The consummation of this reverse acquisition resulted in a change of control. Accordingly, the historical financial statements prior to the acquisition are those of the accounting acquirer, Room 21 Media, Inc. and have been prepared to give retroactive effect to the reverse acquisition completed on September 19, 2017, and represent the operations of Room 21 Media, Inc. The consolidated financial statements after the acquisition date, September 19, 2017 include the balance sheets of both companies at historical cost, the historical results of Room 21 Media, Inc. and the results of the Company from the acquisition date. All share and per share information in the accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements and footnotes has been retroactively restated to reflect the recapitalization.

B. Debt Securities, Including Promissory and Convertible Notes

Use the chart and additional space below to list and describe any issuance of promissory notes, convertible notes or convertible debentures **in the past two completed fiscal years and any subsequent interim period.**

Check this box if there are no outstanding promissory, convertible notes or debt arrangements: ☐

Date of Note Issuance (M/DD/YY)	Outstanding Balance (\$)	Principal Amount at Issuance (\$)	Interest Accrued (\$)	Maturity Date	Conversion Terms (e.g. pricing mechanism for determining conversion of instrument to shares)	Name of Noteholder	Reason for Issuance (e.g. Loan, Services, etc.)
<u>06/07/17</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>2,180</u>	<u>06/07/18</u>	<u>The Holder may convert Promissory note at \$0.001 per share.</u>	<u>Carey Cooley</u>	<u>Loan</u>
<u>09/19/17</u>	<u>25,250</u>	<u>25,250</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>09/18/18</u>	<u>The Holder may convert Promissory note at \$1 per share with Company achieving a \$20,000,000 market Cap.</u>	<u>International Venture Society, LLC</u>	<u>Loan</u>
<u>11/22/17</u>	<u>15,000</u>	<u>15,000</u>	<u>3,754</u>	<u>02/20/18</u>	<u>The lender may convert the Promissory note at a discount rate of 50%, based on the weighted 5 days average of market price prior to closing of this agreement.</u>	<u>Travis Riley</u>	<u>Loan</u>
<u>11/27/17</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>7,000</u>	<u>1,893</u>	<u>02/27/18</u>	<u>The holder may convert Promissory note at a par value of the Company common stock of \$0.001.</u>	<u>Matthew Haynes</u>	<u>Loan</u>
<u>01/08/18</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>10,000</u>	<u>1,286</u>	<u>01/08/19</u>	<u>The holder may convert the Promissory note at a 40% discount to the previously 5-day average closing bid price per share of its common stock with a maximum conversion price of \$1 per share.</u>	<u>Cindy Fencel</u>	<u>Loan</u>

<u>03/23/18</u>	<u>16,000</u>	<u>16,000</u>	<u>2,497</u>	<u>09/23/18</u>	<u>The holder may convert Promissory note of the Company's common stock of at \$0.0065 per share.</u>	<u>Slingshot Marketing Solutions</u>	<u>Loan</u>
<u>05/21/18</u>	<u>25,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>	<u>2,581</u>	<u>11/17/18</u>	<u>The holder may convert Promissory note at the maturity date at a discount rate of 50% to the previous five day average closing bid price per share with a maximum conversion price of \$5 per share.</u>	<u>Joan Pedicini</u>	<u>Loan</u>
<u>09/19/18</u>	<u>25,000</u>	<u>25,000</u>	<u>1,388</u>	<u>09/19/19</u>	<u>The holder may convert the Promissory note, 365 days from the date of execution of this Promissory Note, into shares of the Company's common stock at a 50% discount to the previous five days average closing bid price per share with a minimum floor rate of \$0.00303 per share.</u>	<u>Nancy Linko</u>	<u>Loan</u>

Use the space below to provide any additional details, including footnotes to the table above:

- Refer to Notes 5 and 6 to the financial statements, included elsewhere in this Annual Report, for a description of the convertible notes.

4) Financial Statements

A. The following financial statements were prepared in accordance with:

- ☒ U.S. GAAP
☐ IFRS

B. The financial statements for this reporting period were prepared by (name of individual)⁴:

Name: **PubCo Reporting Solutions, Inc.**
Title:
Relationship to Issuer: **Paid Consulting Firm**

Provide the financial statements described below for the most recent fiscal year or quarter. For the initial disclosure statement (qualifying for Pink Current Information for the first time) please provide reports for the two previous fiscal years and any subsequent interim periods.

- C. Balance sheet;
D. Statement of income;
E. Statement of cash flows;
F. Financial notes; and
G. Audit letter, if audited

You may either (i) attach/append the financial statements to this disclosure statement or (ii) file the financial statements through OTCIQ as a separate report using the appropriate report name for the applicable period end. ("Annual Report," "Quarterly Report" or "Interim Report").

If you choose to publish the financial statements in a separate report as described above, you must state in the accompanying disclosure statement that such financial statements are incorporated by reference. You may reference the document(s) containing the required financial statements by indicating the document name, period end date, and the date that it was posted to OTCIQ in the field below.

⁴ The financial statements requested pursuant to this item must be prepared in accordance with US GAAP or IFRS by persons with sufficient financial skills.

The unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months ended March 31, 2019 are included at the end of this annual report on pages F-1 through F-11.

Financial statement information is considered current until the due date for the subsequent report (as set forth in the qualifications section above). To remain qualified for Current Information, a company must post its Annual Report within 90 days from its fiscal year-end date and Quarterly Reports within 45 days of each fiscal quarter-end date.

5) Issuer's Business, Products and Services

The purpose of this section is to provide a clear description of the issuer's current operations. In answering this item, please include the following:

- A. Summarize the issuer's business operations (If the issuer does not have current operations, state "no operations")

Room 21 Media is a technology and media company. The primary source of revenues is based upon sales of its technology platforms, video productions and show sponsorships, advertising, and application software. The company utilizes a single core platform, Room 21™ to sell a wide range of technology solutions such as social commerce platforms and video media distribution platforms into vertical markets ranging from industrial business to healthcare to entertainment. Using the Room 21™ proprietary platform and utilizing an internal replication technology revenues are generated on a monthly recurring revenue stream with a focus of Software-As-A-Service (SAAS Model) of branded video social apps specific to industry verticals, events, films, or online contests we produce.

- B. Describe any subsidiaries, parents, or affiliated companies, if applicable, and a description of their business contact information for the business, officers, directors, managers or control persons. Subsidiary information may be included by reference

Share TV, LLC, a Wyoming company, is a 100% wholly owned subsidiary. The company is an online video channel focused to the Recovery Lifestyle. The Share TV, LLC operates TheShareTV.com an online video channel and Software As A Service listing directory.

- C. Describe the issuers' principal products or services, and their markets

The company utilizes a single core platform, Room 21™ to sell a wide range of technology solutions such as social commerce platforms and video media distribution platforms into vertical markets ranging from industrial business to healthcare to entertainment. Using the Room 21™ proprietary platform and utilizing an internal replication technology revenues are generated on a monthly recurring revenue stream with a focus of Software-As-A-Service (SAAS Model) of branded video social apps specific to industry verticals, events, films, or online contests we produce.

6) Issuer's Facilities

The goal of this section is to provide a potential investor with a clear understanding of all assets, properties or facilities owned, used or leased by the issuer.

In responding to this item, please clearly describe the assets, properties or facilities of the issuer, give the location of the principal plants and other property of the issuer and describe the condition of the properties. If the issuer does not have complete ownership or control of the property (for example, if others also own the property or if there is a mortgage on the property), describe the limitations on the ownership.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

The company has developed, owns, and operates a core software platform, Room 21™. The Room 21™ proprietary platform and the internal replication Software-As-A-Service (SAAS Model) software is hosted on the Rackspace cloud.

Additionally, the company owns proprietary video content in edited and unedited format in the healthcare and entertainment vertical.

If the issuer leases any assets, properties or facilities, clearly describe them as above and the terms of their leases.

7) Officers, Directors, and Control Persons

The goal of this section is to provide an investor with a clear understanding of the identity of all the persons or entities that are involved in managing, controlling or advising the operations, business development and disclosure of the issuer, as well as the identity of any significant or beneficial shareholders.

Using the tabular format below, please provide information regarding any person or entity owning 5% or more of the issuer, as well as any officer, and any director of the company, regardless of the number of shares they own. **If any listed are corporate shareholders or entities, provide the name and address of the person(s) beneficially owning or controlling such corporate shareholders, or the name and contact information of an individual representing the corporation or entity in the note section.**

Name of Officer/Director and Control Person	Affiliation with Company (e.g. Officer/Director/Owner of more than 5%)	Residential Address (City / State Only)	Number of shares owned	Share type/class	Ownership Percentage of Class Outstanding	Note
<u>John Stippick</u>	<u>Sole Officer and Director</u>	<u>Dana Point, CA</u>	<u>94,000,000</u>	<u>Common</u>	<u>16.3%</u>	
<u>John Stippick</u>	<u>Sole Officer and Director</u>	<u>Dana Point, CA</u>	<u>1</u>	<u>Special Preferred A 2017</u>	<u>100%</u>	

8) Legal/Disciplinary History

A. Please identify whether any of the persons listed above have, in the past 10 years, been the subject of:

1. A conviction in a criminal proceeding or named as a defendant in a pending criminal proceeding (excluding traffic violations and other minor offenses);

None

2. The entry of an order, judgment, or decree, not subsequently reversed, suspended or vacated, by a court of competent jurisdiction that permanently or temporarily enjoined, barred, suspended or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business, securities, commodities, or banking activities;

None

3. A finding or judgment by a court of competent jurisdiction (in a civil action), the Securities and Exchange Commission, the Commodity Futures Trading Commission, or a state securities regulator of a violation of federal or state securities or commodities law, which finding or judgment has not been reversed, suspended, or vacated; or

None

4. The entry of an order by a self-regulatory organization that permanently or temporarily barred, suspended, or otherwise limited such person's involvement in any type of business or securities activities.

None

B. Describe briefly any material pending legal proceedings, other than ordinary routine litigation incidental to the business, to which the issuer or any of its subsidiaries is a party or of which any of their property is the subject. Include the name of the court or agency in which the proceedings are pending, the date instituted, the principal parties

thereto, a description of the factual basis alleged to underlie the proceeding and the relief sought. Include similar information as to any such proceedings known to be contemplated by governmental authorities.

None.

9) Third Party Providers

Please provide the name, address, telephone number and email address of each of the following outside providers:

Securities Counsel

Name: William Robinson Eilers
Firm: Eilers Law Group P.A.
Address 1: 149 South Lexington Ave.
Address 2: Asheville, NC 28801
Phone: (786) 273-9152
Email: admin@eilerslawgroup.com

Accountant or Auditor

None

Investor Relations Consultant

None

Other Service Providers

Provide the name of any other service provider(s), including, counsel, advisor(s) or consultant(s) **that assisted, advised, prepared or provided information with respect to this disclosure statement**, or provided assistance or services to the issuer during the reporting period.

None

10) Issuer Certification

Principal Executive Officer and Principal Financial Officer:

The issuer shall include certifications by the chief executive officer and chief financial officer of the issuer (or any other persons with different titles but having the same responsibilities).

The certifications shall follow the format below:

I, John A. Stippick certify that:

1. I have reviewed this annual disclosure statement of MC Endeavors, Inc.;
2. Based on my knowledge, this disclosure statement does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not misleading with respect to the period covered by this disclosure statement; and
3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included or incorporated by reference in this disclosure statement, fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the issuer as of, and for, the periods presented in this disclosure statement.

June 12, 2019

/s/ John Stippick

MC ENDEAVORS, INC.
PERIOD ENDED MARCH 31, 2019
TABLE OF CONTENTS
(UNAUDITED – PREPARED BY MANAGEMENT)

	Page
Consolidated Balance Sheets at March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018	F-2
Consolidated Statements of Operations for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018	F-3
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018	F-4
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements	F-5

MC Endeavors, Inc.
Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

	March 31,	December 31,
	2019	2018
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 80,560	\$ 6,438
Loan receivable	2,500	2,500
Total Current Assets	83,060	8,938
Fixed Asset, net	11,095	8,970
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 94,155	\$ 17,908
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Current Liabilities		
Accrued interest	\$ 15,578	\$ 11,553
Convertible notes payable	131,834	131,066
Note payable - related party	6,000	6,000
Due to Shareholders	51,300	51,300
Derivative liability	130,854	123,743
TOTAL LIABILITIES	335,566	323,662
Stockholders' Deficit		
Preferred stock: 30,000,000 authorized; \$0.001 par value		
20,000,000 Preferred shares issued and outstanding, respectively	20,000	20,000
Special 2017 Series A Preferred Stock: 1 share authorized; \$0.001 par value		
1 Special 2017 Series A Preferred share issued and outstanding, respectively	-	-
Common stock: 1,000,000,000 shares authorized; \$0.001 par value		
575,739,837 and 510,739,837 shares issued and outstanding, respectively	575,740	510,740
Additional paid-in capital	69,377	20,627
Stock subscription receivable	(28,020)	(28,020)
Accumulated deficit	(878,508)	(829,101)

Total Stockholders' Deficit	(241,411)	(305,754)
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT	\$ 94,155	\$ 17,908

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated unaudited financial statements.

MC Endeavors, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Operations
(Unaudited)

		Three Months Ended	
		March 31,	
		2019	2018
Revenues	\$	76,874	\$ 18,283
Operating Expenses			
General and administration		90,945	45,183
Stock based compensation		-	182,700
Professional fees		23,057	12,763
Depreciation and amortization		375	-
Total operating expenses		114,377	240,646
Loss from operations		(37,503)	(222,363)
Other expense			
Interest expense		(14,793)	(15,247)
Change in fair value of derivative liability		2,889	-
Total other expense		(11,904)	(15,247)
Net loss before taxes		(49,407)	(237,610)
Provision for income taxes		-	-
Net loss	\$	(49,407)	\$ (237,610)
Net Loss Per Common Share – Basic and Diluted	\$	(0.00)	\$ (0.00)
Weighted Average Common Shares Outstanding		519,943,134	789,406,593

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated unaudited financial statements.

MC Endeavors, Inc.
Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2019	2018
Cash Flows from Operating Activities:		
Net loss	\$ (49,407)	\$ (237,610)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in operating activities:		
Depreciation	375	-
Stock-based compensation	-	182,700
Amortization of debt discount	10,768	14,828
Change in fair value of derivative liability	(2,889)	-
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accrued interest	4,025	419
Net Cash Used in Operating Activities	(37,128)	(39,663)
Cash Flows from Investing Activities:		
Purchase of property and equipment	(2,500)	-
Net Cash Used in Investing Activities	(2,500)	-
Cash Flows from Financing Activities:		
Proceeds from convertible notes	-	18,000
Proceeds from issuance of common stock	113,750	18,777
Net Cash Provided by Financing Activities	113,750	36,777
Net Change in Cash and Cash Equivalents	74,122	(2,886)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	6,438	7,603
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	\$ 80,560	\$ 4,717
Supplemental Disclosure Information:		
Cash paid for interest	\$ -	\$ -

Cash paid for taxes	\$ -	\$ -
---------------------	------	------

Non-Cash Disclosure:

Derivative liability recognized debt discount	\$ 10,000	\$ -
Beneficial conversion feature	\$ -	\$ 3,692
Common stock issued for subscription receivable	\$ -	\$ 29,233

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated unaudited financial statements.

MC Endeavors, Inc.
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements
March 31, 2019
(Prepared by Management)

NOTE 1 - ORGANIZATION AND BUSINESS

Organization and Operations

MC Endeavors, Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated in the State of Nevada on May 22, 2001, Room 21, Media, Inc. ("Room 21"), its wholly owned subsidiary, was incorporated in Wyoming on November 9, 2016, The Share TV, Inc., ("SHTV") a Wyoming corporation was incorporated on March 14, 2018, as a wholly owned subsidiary.

On September 19, 2017 (the "Effective Date"), Room 21 Media, Inc. merged into the Company and became a 100% subsidiary of MC Endeavors, Inc. Furthermore, the Company entered into and closed on a share exchange agreement with Room 21 Media, Inc. and its shareholders.

On March 13, 2018, the Company formed SHTV to become a 100% subsidiary of the Company.

The Company is engaged in the business of producing, distributing and monetizing online communities for individuals and businesses to interact with industries ranging from industrial business to healthcare to entertainment.

Going Concern Matters

The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America ("U.S. GAAP"), which contemplates the Company's continuation as a going concern. The Company has incurred operating losses of \$49,407 during the three months ended March 31, 2019 and has an accumulated deficit of \$878,508 as of March 31, 2019. In addition, current liabilities exceed current assets by \$252,506 as of March 31, 2019.

Management intends to raise additional operating funds through equity and/or debt offerings. However, there can be no assurance management will be successful in its endeavors.

There are no assurances that the Company will be able to either (1) achieve a level of revenues adequate to generate sufficient cash flow from operations; or (2) obtain additional financing through either private placement, public offerings and/or bank financing necessary to support its working capital requirements. To the extent that funds generated from operations and any private placements, public offerings and/or bank financing are insufficient, the Company will have to raise additional working capital. No assurance can be given that additional financing will be available, or if available, will be on terms acceptable to the Company. If adequate working capital is not available to the Company, it may be required to curtail or cease its operations.

Due to uncertainties related to these matters, there exists a substantial doubt about the ability of the Company to continue as a going concern. The accompanying unaudited consolidated financial statements do not include any adjustments related to the recoverability or classification of asset-carrying amounts or the amounts and classification of liabilities that may result should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern.

NOTE 2 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation

The consolidated financial statements and related disclosures have been prepared by management and are unaudited. The unaudited consolidated financial statements have been prepared using the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles ("GAAP") of the United States.

Consolidation Policy

For March 31, 2019, the unaudited consolidated financial statements of the Company include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned subsidiary, Room 21 Media, Inc and The Share TV, Inc. All significant intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.

Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosures of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements, and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Actual results could differ from those estimates. Significant estimates include assumptions about collection of accounts and notes receivable, the valuation and recognition of stock-based compensation expense, the valuation and recognition of derivative liability, valuation allowance for deferred tax assets and useful life of fixed assets.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash equivalents are short-term highly liquid investments that are readily convertible to cash with original maturities of three months or less, at the date acquired. As of March 31, 2019, and December 31, 2018, the Company had \$80,560 and \$6,438 in cash and cash equivalents, respectively.

Revenue recognition

Revenues are recognized when control of the promised goods or services are transferred to a customer, in an amount that reflects the consideration that the Company expects to receive in exchange for those goods or services. The Company derives its revenues from the rendering of business advisory services, such as training, implementation, consulting, and other customer-specific services. The Company applies the following five steps in order to determine the appropriate amount of revenue to be recognized as it fulfills its obligations under each of its agreements:

- identify the contract with a customer;
- identify the performance obligations in the contract;
- determine the transaction price;
- allocate the transaction price to performance obligations in the contract; and
- recognize revenue as the performance obligation is satisfied.

Revenues from the services rendered are recognized in proportion to the services delivered.

Any amount receivable or received, but unrecognized for revenue recognition purpose is recorded as deferred revenues.

Share-Based Expense

ASC 718, "Compensation – Stock Compensation," prescribes accounting and reporting standards for all share-based payment transactions in which employee services are acquired. Transactions include incurring liabilities, or issuing or offering to issue shares, options, and other equity instruments such as employee stock ownership plans and stock appreciation rights. Share-based payments to employees, including grants of employee stock options, are recognized as compensation expense in the financial statements based on their fair values. That expense is recognized over the period during which an employee is required to provide services in exchange for the award, known as the requisite service period (usually the vesting period).

The Company accounts for stock-based compensation issued to non-employees and consultants in accordance with the provisions of ASC 505-50, "Equity – Based Payments to Non-Employees." Measurement of share-based payment transactions with non-employees is based on the fair value of whichever is more reliably measurable: (a) the goods or services received; or (b) the equity instruments issued. The fair value of the share-based payment transaction is determined at the earlier of performance commitment date or performance completion date.

Share-based expense totaled \$0 and \$182,700, respectively, for the period ended March 31, 2019 and 2018,

respectively.

Loss per Share Calculations

Basic earnings (loss) per share is computed by dividing income available to common shareholders by the weighted- average number of common shares available. Diluted earnings per share is computed similar to basic earnings (loss) per share except that the denominator is increased to include the number of additional common shares that would have been outstanding if the potential common shares had been issued and if the additional common shares were dilutive. Diluted EPS excludes all dilutive potential common shares if their effect is anti-dilutive. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, there were conversion privileges attached to convertible promissory notes payable. The common share equivalents of these securities have not been included in the calculations of loss per share because such inclusions would have an anti-dilutive effect as the Company has incurred losses during the three months ended March 31, 2019.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments

As defined in ASC 820 "Fair Value Measurements," fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date (exit price). The Company utilizes market data or assumptions that market participants would use in pricing the asset or liability, including assumptions about risk and the risks inherent in the inputs to the valuation technique. These inputs can be readily observable, market corroborated, or generally unobservable. The Company classifies fair value balances based on the observability of those inputs. ASC 820 establishes a fair value hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs used to measure fair value. The hierarchy gives the highest priority to unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities (level 1 measurement) and the lowest priority to unobservable inputs (level 3 measurement).

Lease

Effective January 1, 2019, we adopted Accounting Standards Codification 842, Leases ("ASC 842"). Operating lease right-of-use ("ROU") assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and lease liabilities represent our obligation to make lease payments arising from the lease, both of which are recognized based on the present value of the future minimum lease payments over the lease term at the commencement date. Leases with a lease term of 12 months or less at inception are not recorded on our consolidated balance sheet and are expensed on a straight-line basis over the lease term in our consolidated statement of income.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards

Management has considered all recent accounting pronouncements issued since the last audit of our financial statements. The Company's management believes that these recent pronouncements will not have a material effect on the Company's financial statements.

NOTE 3. LOAN RECEIVABLE

On July 16, 2018, the Company has advanced a fund of \$2,500 to an unrelated party. The note receivable is unsecured, 0% interest bearing and payable on July 16, 2019. As of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company recorded loan receivable of \$2,500.

NOTE 4. FIXED ASSETS

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Furniture and Equipment	\$ 12,064	\$ 9,564
Accumulated depreciation	(969)	(594)

\$	11,095	\$	8,970
----	--------	----	-------

Depreciation expense for the years ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 amounted to \$375 and \$0, respectively.

During the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company purchased fixed assets of \$2,500 and \$0, respectively.

NOTE 5. CONVERTIBLE NOTE PAYABLE

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Dated June 7, 2017	\$ 10,000	\$ 10,000
Dated September 19, 2017	25,250	25,250
Dated November 22, 2017	15,000	15,000
Dated November 27, 2017	7,000	7,000
Dated January 8, 2018	10,000	10,000
Dated March 23, 2018	16,000	16,000
Dated May 21, 2018	25,000	25,000.00
Dated September 19, 2018	25,000	25,000.00
Total convertible notes payable	133,250	133,250
Less: Unamortized debt discount	(1,416)	(2,184)
Total convertible notes	131,834	131,066
Less: current portion of convertible notes	131,834	131,066
Long-term convertible notes	\$ -	\$ -

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company recognized interest expense of \$4,025 and \$419 and amortization of discount, included in interest expense, of \$10,768 and \$14,828, respectively. As of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company had accrued interest of \$15,578 and \$11,553, respectively.

Due to the variable conversion rates in the May 21, 2018 note, the embedded conversion option was bifurcated and accounted for as a derivative liability on November 18, 2018 (see Note 6).

June 7, 2017 Note

On June 7, 2017, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$10,000 with an unrelated third party with 12% interest bearing and the note is due one year from execution date. The Holder may convert Promissory note at \$0.001 per share. The Note is currently in default.

September 19, 2017 Note

On September 19, 2017, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$25,250 with an unrelated third party with no interest bearing for services and the note is due one year from execution date. With

approval from the Company, the Holder may convert Promissory note at \$1 per share with Company achieving a \$20,000,000 market Cap.

November 22, 2017 Note

On November 22, 2017, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$15,000 with an unrelated third party with 18% interest bearing and the note is due upon 90 days of funding of this agreement. The lender may convert Promissory note at a discount rate of 50%, based on the weighted 5 days average of market price prior to closing of this agreement. The Company recorded a discount on the convertible note due to a beneficial conversion feature of \$15,000. The Note is currently in default and the Company recorded a default penalty of \$100 for the year ended December 31, 2018.

November 27, 2017 Note

On November 27, 2017, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$7,000 with an unrelated third party with 6% annual interest bearing and the note is due on 3 months from issue date. The holder may convert Promissory note at a par value of the Company common stock of \$0.001. The Company recorded a discount on the convertible note due to a beneficial conversion feature of \$7,000. The Note is currently in default. The default interest rate is 25%.

January 8, 2018 Note

On January 8, 2018, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$10,000 with an unrelated third party with 10.5% annual interest bearing and the note is due on 365 days from issue date. The note may be converted at any time after the Maturity Date. The holder may convert Promissory note at a 40% discount to the previous 5-day average closing bid price per share of its common stock with a maximum conversion price of \$1 per share.

March 23, 2018 Note

On March 23, 2018, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$16,000 with an unrelated third party with 6% annual interest bearing and the note is due on 6 months from issue date. The holder may convert this Promissory note of the Company's common stock at \$0.0065 per share. The Company recorded a discount on the convertible note due to a beneficial conversion feature of \$3,692. The Note is currently in default.

May 21, 2018 Note

On May 21, 2018, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$25,000 with an unrelated third party with 12% annual interest bearing and the note is due on 180 days from issue date. The holder may convert Promissory note at the maturity date at a discount rate of 50% to the previous five day average closing bid price per share with a maximum conversion price of \$5 per share.

September 19, 2018 Note

On May 21, 2018, the Company entered into a Promissory Note in the amount of \$25,000 with an unrelated third party with 10.5% annual interest bearing and the note is due on 365 days from issue date. The holder may convert the Promissory note, 365 days from the date of execution of this Promissory Note, into shares of the Company's common stock at a 50% discount to the previous five days average closing bid price per share with a minimum floor rate of \$0.00303 per share. The Company recorded a discount on the convertible note due to a beneficial conversion feature of \$3,053.

NOTE 6. DERIVATIVE LIABILITIES

The Company analyzed the conversion option for derivative accounting consideration under ASC 815, Derivatives and Hedging, and hedging, and determined that the instrument should be classified as a liability since the conversion option becomes effective at issuance resulting in there being no explicit limit to the number of shares to be delivered upon settlement of the above conversion options.

Fair Value Assumptions Used in Accounting for Derivative Liabilities

ASC 815 requires we assess the fair market value of derivative liability at the end of each reporting period and recognize any change in the fair market value as other income or expense item.

The Company determined our derivative liabilities to be a Level 3 fair value measurement and used the Black-Scholes pricing model to calculate the fair value as of March 31, 2019. The Black-Scholes model requires six basic data inputs: the exercise or strike price, time to expiration, the risk-free interest rate, the current stock price, the estimated volatility of the stock price in the future, and the dividend rate. Changes to these inputs could produce a significantly higher or lower fair value measurement. The fair value of each convertible note is estimated using the Black-Scholes valuation model. The following weighted-average assumptions were used in the March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018:

	March 31, 2019	December 31, 2018
Expected term	0.47 years	0.72 - 0.84 years
Expected average volatility	175%	202% - 212%
Expected dividend yield	-	-
Risk-free interest rate	2.44%	2.56% - 2.68%

The following table summarizes the changes in the derivative liabilities during the three months ended March 31, 2019:

Fair Value Measurements Using Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	
Derivative liability as of December 31, 2018	\$ 123,743
Addition of new derivatives recognized as debt discounts	10,000
Addition of new derivatives recognized as day-one loss	6,260
Change in derivative liabilities recognized as loss on derivative	(9,149)
Derivative liability as of March 31, 2019	\$ 130,854

The following table summarizes the gain on derivative liability included in the income statement for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

	Three Months Ended	
	March 31,	
	2019	2018
Day-one loss due to derivative liabilities on convertible note payable	\$ 6,260	\$ -
Change in derivative liabilities recognized as loss on derivative	(9,149)	-
Net gain on change in fair value of derivative liabilities	\$ (2,889)	\$ -

NOTE 7. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Note payable

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company borrowed a total amount of \$6,000 from the Company's CEO. The note is an unsecured non-interest-bearing promissory note that is payable on August 3, 2019.

Due to relate parties

During the year ended December 31, 2018, the Company borrowed a total amount of \$51,300. This loan is a non-interest bearing and due on demand.

As of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, the Company had note payable – related party of \$6,000 and due to related parties of \$51,300, respectively.

NOTE 8. STOCKHOLDERS' DEFICIT

Preferred Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 30,000,000 shares of Series A Preferred Stock at a par value of \$0.001 and 1 share of Special 2017 Series A Preferred Stock at a par value of \$0.001.

As of March 31, 2019 and December 31, 2018, 20,000,000 shares of Preferred Stock were issued and outstanding.

As of March 31, 2019, and December 31, 2018, 1 shares of Special 2017 Series A Preferred Stock were issued and outstanding.

Common Stock

The Company is authorized to issue 1,000,000,000 shares of common stock at a par value of \$0.001.

During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company issued 65,000,000 shares of common stock as follows;

- 65,000,000 shares of common stock for cash of \$113,750.

As of March 31, 2019 and 2018, 575,739,837 and 510,739,837 shares of common stock were issued and outstanding, respectively.

NOTE 9. COMMITMENT

On December 15, 2018, the Company entered into a rental agreement for the corporate office. Monthly rent is \$1,700. The term of the lease is month to month. Our office lease meets the definition of a short-term lease because the lease term is 12 months or less. Consequently, consistent with Company's accounting policy election, the Company does not recognize the right-of-use asset and the lease liability arising from this lease. During the three months ended March 31, 2019, the Company incurred rent expense of \$5,100.

NOTE 10. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Management has evaluated subsequent events through the date these financial statements were available to be issued. Based on our evaluation no material events have occurred that require disclosure.